Installation Manual
Fish Finder Power Amplifier
Model DI-FFAMP
A Word to the Owner of the DI-FFAMP
Congraturations on your choice of the FURUNO DI-FFAMP Fish Finder Power Amplifier. The DI-
FFAMP is a power amplifier designed for use with the internal fish finder of the TZtouch3 (TZT12F/
16F/19F) multi function display. Please carefully read and follow the recommended procedures
for installation and maintenance. Thank you for considering and purchasing FURUNO.

3. Set unit onto the screws, then tightly fasten the screws to fix the unit in place.
NOTE: For mounting on a bulkhead, the connectors must face downword.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remark
Fish Finder Power Amplifier DI-FFAMP - 1
Installation Materials CP02-09600 000-037-176 1 Cable assy. (3 pcs), EMI
core, Fuses (10A/15A),
Self-tapping screws
Name Type Code No. Qty Remark
Booster Box BT-5-1 000-012-520 1 For 5 kW(10 kW) trans-
ducer (single/dual)BT-5-2 000-012-521
Transducer cable
(For BT-5)
NCS-2RNCTSB 001-247-169 3m
001-247-170 20m
001-247-171 50m
001-247-172 100m
Tabletop mount
Bulkhead mount
OK NO
2
Wiring
Wiring Outline
The figure below shows general connection for the DI-FFAMP. Refer to the interconnection dia-
gram for details.
Procedure
1. Unfasten six screws to remove the cover.
2. Fabricate the transducer cable(s) as shown below.
Fabricate the cables for both the high and low frequencies. For a CHIRP transducer, fabricate the ID
signal cores for both the high and low frequencies.
3. Unfasten the seal nut on the cable entry for transducer cable.
4. Pass the seal nut, claw and seal onto the transducer cable, in that order.
5. Push the seal assembly into the seal nut, then tighten the super gland.
Multi Function
Display (COM)
Ext. KP
Ground wire
Source
6
6
150150
150150
3030
3030
Braided shield
Braided shield
Drain wire
CHIRP transducer cableSingle frequency transducer cable
Core
Sheath
Wrap the shield onto the sheath.
Vinyl tape
Clamp here.
Clamp here.
Seal assemblySeal assembly
SealSeal
ClawClaw
Seal nutSeal nut
3
6. Remove the WAGO connectors from PCB, then attach the transducer cable to the connector.
7. Clamp the braided shield with a cable clamp.
8. Attach the WAGO connector to the PCB.
9. Fasten the seal nut to fix the transducer cable.
The torque shall be 2.0 Nm and the gap between the seal nut and the super gland shall be approx. 3
mm.
10. Fabricate the external KP signal cable as shown below. (core size 0.75 sq, outer dia 7.6 approx)
11. Pass the cable through the seal nut and seal assembly, like you did with the transducer cable.
12. Push the seal assembly into the seal nut, then tighten the super gland.
13. Tighten the seal nut to fasten the cable. The torque shall be 2.0 Nm and the gap between the seal nut
and the super gland shall be approx. 3 mm.
14. Attach the WAGO connctors to the PCB.
15. Reattach the cover and fasten the screws to fix the cover.
Power cable (FRU-3P-FF-A002M-050C, 2m) and signal cables from Multi Function Diaplay (FRU-
F12F12-050C, 5m and FRU-F7F7-050C, 5m) should be connected with their attached connectors.
NOTE: Attach the EMC core to the power cable near the super
gland to prevent noise.
Attach the ground wire (IV-1.25sq, local supply) to the ground ter-